

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
William B. Murphy, Patrick M. Meter and Deborah A. Servitto

On appeal from the Michigan Tax Tribunal
Tribunal Judge Steven H. Lasher

SBC HEALTH MIDWEST, INC.,

Supreme Court No. 151524

Petitioner/Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 319428

v

Michigan Tax Tribunal No. 416230

CITY OF KENTWOOD,

Respondent/Appellant.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, MICHIGAN
TOWNSHIPS ASSOCIATION, MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND
MICHIGAN ASSESSORS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE
CITY OF KENTWOOD**

By: Robert E. Thall (P46421)
BAUCKHAM, SPARKS, THALL,
SEEBER & KAUFMAN, P.C.
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
458 W. South Street
Kalamazoo, MI 49007
(269) 382-4500
thall@michigantownshiplaw.com

Dated: April 13, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	v
STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED.....	vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE TAX EXEMPTIONS SET FORTH UNDER MCL 211.9(1)(a) ARE NOT AVAILABLE TO A FOR-PROFIT EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION	
A. Introduction.....	7
B. Standard of Review	9
C. General Rules of Statutory Interpretation Do Not Support the Exemption of For-Profit Educational Institutions.....	10
D. Special Interpretive Rules Regarding Property Tax Exemptions Do Not Support the Exemption of For-Profit Educational Institutions.....	12
E. MCL 211.9(1)(a) Does Not Avail Its Property Tax Exemption to For-Profit Educational Institutions.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>American Concrete Institute v Michigan State Tax Commission</i> , 12 Mich App 595, 607-608; 163 NW2d 508 (1968).....	17
<i>Armco Steel Corp v Dept. of Treasury</i> , 419 Mich 582, 592; 358 NW2d 839 (1984)	19
<i>Briggs Tax Service, LLC v Detroit Public Schools, et al</i> , 485 Mich 69; 780 NW2d 753 (2010).....	9, 11
<i>Brown v Genesee Co. Bd. of Comm'rs (After Remand)</i> , 464 Mich 430, 437, 628 NW2d 471 (2001).....	11
<i>City of Ann Arbor v University Cellar, Inc.</i> , 401 Mich 279, 289; 258 NW2d 1 (1977)	15
<i>Detroit v Detroit Commercial College</i> , 322 Mich 142, 149; 33 NW2d 737 (1948).....	13
<i>Fisher Sand & Gravel Co. v Neal A. Sweebe, Inc.</i> , 494 Mich 543, 560; 837 NW2d 244 (2013).....	10
<i>Golf Concepts v Rochester Hills</i> , 217 Mich App 21, 26; 550 NW2d 803 (1996).....	13
<i>In re: MCI Telecommunications</i> , 460 Mich 396, at 411; 596 NW2d 164 (1999).....	10
<i>Johnson v Recca</i> , 492 Mich 169, 177; 821 NW2d 520 (2012).....	10
<i>Kalamazoo Aviation History Museum v City of Kalamazoo</i> , 131 Mich App 709, 712; 346 NW2d 862 (1964).....	19
<i>Klapp v Limited Insurance</i> , 468 Mich 459, 474; 663 NW2d 447 (2003).....	12
<i>Koontz v Ameritech Services, Inc.</i> , 466 Mich 304, 317-318; 645 NW2d 34 (2002).....	11
<i>Ladies Literary Club v City of Grand Rapids</i> , 409 Mich 748; 298 NW2d 422 (1980)...	20
<i>Lansing Mayor v Pub. Service Comm.</i> , 470 Mich 154, 166, 680 NW40 (2004).....	12
<i>Maxitrol Co. v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 217 Mich App 336, 370; 551 NW2d 471 (1996)....	10
<i>Michigan Bell Telephone Company v Department of Treasury</i> , 229 Mich App 200, 207; 582 NW2d 770 (1998).....	13
<i>People v. Peltola</i> , 489 Mich 174, 181; 803 NW2d 140 (2011).....	10

People v Webb, 458 Mich 265, 274; 580 NW2d 884 (1998)..... 11

Retirement Homes of the Detroit Annual Conference of the United Methodist Church, Inc v Sylvan Twp, 416 Mich 340, 348; 330 NW2d 682 (1982)..... 13

SBC Health Midwest, Inc. v City of Kentwood, 498 Mich 956, 872 NW2d 495 (2015)... v

Sanchick v. State Bd. of Optometry, 342 Mich 555, 559; 70 NW2d 757 (1955)..... 11

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Old Republic Ins. Co., 466 Mich 142, 146; 644 NW2d 715 (2002). 10

Toll Northville Ltd., v Township of Northville, 480 Mich 6, 15 fn 2; 743 NW2d 902 (2008)..... 12

Tyler v Livonia Schs, 459 Mich 382, 390-391, 590 NW2d 560 (1999)..... 11

Wexford Med Group v City of Cadillac, 474 Mich 192, 203; 713 NW2d 734 (2006)..... 15, 16, 17

United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Mich. Catastrophic Claims Ass'n (On Rehearing), 484 Mich 1, 12; 795 NW2d 101 (2009)..... 11

Michigan Statutes

MCL 8.3a..... 11

MCL 211.1..... 5, 12

MCL 211.2(2)..... 5

MCL 211.7n..... 6, 8, 9, 12, 16, 18, 19, 20

MCL 211.7o.....5, 8, 12, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21

MCL 211.7.o(1)..... 5, 17

MCL 211.9(1)(a).....passim

MCL 211.9(a)..... 16, 17, 19

MCL 211.10(1)..... 5

Other

Article 9, Section 4 of the Michigan Constitution of 1963 7, 8, 12, 20, 21

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed.), p 1060..... 11

2 Cooley, Taxation (4th ed.), § 672, p 1403..... 13

Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (1976)..... 7, 14
